If this is effectively implemented, the unemployed citizens’ tendency to attack foreigners will be removed or minimised.

ii. Rise in Crime wave in South Africa.

Abdi Latif Dahir, in his report, noted that South Africa experienced high crime waves in 2019, resulting in over twenty-one thousand persons (21000) killed 2019. There are murder cases, sexual offences, armed robbery and drug-related offences. These offences were attributed to the presence of immigrants in South Africa32.

Criminality is a product of the society where the crimes are perpetrated.